

## Index

- abundance  
 climate change beneficial impacts on, 131–133  
 climate change negative impacts on, 133–135
- acidification, air pollution and, 87–89
- adders (*Vipera berus*), 149  
 agricultural practices and decline of, 108–110
- Adonis blues (*Polyommatus bellargus*), 131–133
- Africa, population growth and wildlife impact in, 166–167, 210–213
- African buffalo (*Synderus caffer*), 22–26
- agricultural practices, 6–7  
 aquatic habitats and impact of, 111–115  
 bird species decline and, 107–108  
 farming economics and, 97–98  
 farmland wildlife decline and, 37–38  
 flowering plant decline and, 104–105  
 freshwater quality and, 111–112  
 habitat protection and management programmes and, 234–237  
 history of change in, 98–102  
 in India, 237–238  
 intensification in, 98–104  
 invertebrate decline and, 48–49, 105–107  
 marine environment and, 114–115  
 pesticides use, expansion of, 22–26  
 post-war revolution in, 95–97  
 in Sahel region, 213  
 self-sufficiency myth and, 120–123  
 species decline linked to, 31  
 terrestrial wildlife declines and, 104–110  
 UK exit from EU and, 236  
 unsustainability of intensification and, 103–104  
 upland farming, 102–103  
 vertebrates decline and, 108–110  
 water drainage and abstraction and, 112–113
- Agriculture Act of 1947 (UK), 95–97, 120–123
- agrochemicals, agricultural intensification and use of, 98–102
- Aichi Targets, 222–225
- air pollution  
 impact on wildlife of, 87–89  
 population density and, 208
- air travel  
 airport expansion and, 204–205  
 stress linked to, 204
- alpine gentian (*Gentiana nivalis*), 133–135
- Amazon basin, population pressures on, 214–215
- ammonium nitrate, agricultural intensification and use of, 98–102
- Amos, Valerie, 216–220
- Amphibian and Reptile Conservation Trust, 31–33, 236–237
- amphibians  
 air pollution and, 87–89  
 Austrian decrease in, 169–170  
 Danish decline in, 170–171  
 disease impact on, 142–144  
 German decline in, 171–172  
 Irish decline in, 172–173  
 Italian decline in, 173–174  
 Netherlands decline in, 174  
 population density and decline in, 177–179  
 Portuguese decline in, 174–175  
 as road kill, 80–83  
 Spanish decline in, 175–176  
 Swedish decline in, 176–177  
 urbanisation impact on, 76–78
- ancient civilisations, population density and demise of, 183
- Andes pastures, population pressures on, 214–215
- animal diseases in UK, 141–145

## 266 · Index

- Aniston, Jennifer, 193–195  
 Anning, Mary, 16  
 aquaculture, 114–115  
 arable weeds, agricultural practices and decline in, 104–105  
 archaeophyte plants, spread of, 6  
 Area of Special Scientific Interest (ASSI), 68–70  
 Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONBs), 68–70, 78–80, 232  
 Aristotle, 190–191  
 artificial fertilisers, introduction of, 6–7  
 arts activists, population growth and, 193–195  
 ash dieback (AD), 139  
 ash trees (*Fraxinus excelsior*), 140  
 Asimov, Isaac, 193–195  
 asylum seekers, immigration statistics and, 163–164  
 Atlantic cod (*Gadus morhua*), 60–62  
 Atlantic herring (*Clupea harengus*), 60–62  
 Atlantic mackerel (*Scomber scombrus*), 60–62  
 Attenborough, David, 21–22, 186, 188–190, 255–256  
 attrition of wildlife, history of, 43–46  
 Attwood, Margaret, 193–195  
 auroch (*Bos primigenius*), 43–44  
 Australia, population policies in, 240–241  
 Austria, wildlife and plant species decline in, 169–170  
 autumn planting, agricultural intensification and, 98–102  
 azure hawkers (*Aeshma caerulea*), 134  
  
 Bacon, Francis, 11–12, 15, 42  
 badgers (*Meles meles*), 44  
   climate change benefits for, 132–133  
   hedgehog declines and population density of, 10–12  
   persecution of, 52–55, 149  
   as road kill, 80–83  
 Bangladesh, population reduction policies in, 245  
 Ban Ki-Moon, 216–220  
 Banks, Joseph, 15–16  
 bark beetle (*Scolytus scolytus*), 139  
 barn owls (*Tyto alba*), 52, 80–83  
 basic payment scheme (BPS), farming economics and, 97–98  
 basking sharks (*Cetorhinus maximus*), 148–149  
*Batrachochytrium dendrobatidis* fungus, 7–8, 142–144  
  
*Batrachochytrium salamandrivorans* fungus, 174  
 bats, 31–33, 108–110  
   climate change and, 127–131  
   disturbance-based damage to, 149  
 BBC Wildlife magazine, 18, 21–22  
 beaver (*Castor fiber*), 36, 43–44  
 Beeching report (1963), 67–68  
 Belgium, wildlife and plant species decline in, 169–170  
 Bell, Thomas, 21–22  
 benefits of wildlife management and control, 26–31  
 bilberry bumblebees (*Bombus monticola*), 134  
 biodiversity  
   benefits of, 26–31  
   decline of, 31–36  
   development threat to, 72–76  
   global population pressures and, 216  
   intactness, 35–36  
   negative impacts of climate change on, 133–135  
   positive impacts of climate change on, 131–133  
 Biodiversity Action Plan, 84–85, 147–148  
 Biodiversity Intactness Index (BII), 216, 247  
 bird malaria parasite, 142  
 bird species. *See also* ground-nesting birds; seabirds  
   agricultural practices and decline of, 107–108  
   birds of prey, persecution of, 55–57, 107–108  
   climate change and, 127–133  
   decline in, 22, 31–33, 37–38, 45–46, 50–52  
   disease in, 137, 142  
   disturbance-based damage to, 146–148  
   European decline in, 167–169  
   gardens as sanctuaries for, 77–78  
   German decline in, 171–172  
   Italian decline in, 173–174  
   Netherlands decline in, 174  
   population density and decline in, 177–179  
   protective legislation for, 233–234  
   as road kill, 80–83  
   in Sahel region, 213  
   Spanish decline in, 175–176  
   Swedish decline in, 176–177  
   urbanisation impact on, 71–72

- birth rate  
   population growth and, 8–9  
   population growth predictions and, 156–158  
   in UK, 161–163
- bison (*Bison bison*), 4–6
- blackbirds (*Turdus merula*), 77–78, 82
- black death, 135–137
- black-throated divers (*Gavia arctica*), 119–120
- Blainville's beaked whale (*Mesoplodon densirostris*), 134–135
- bluebells (*Hyacinthoides non-scripta*), 46–48
- blue heath (*Phyllodoce caerulea*), 133–135
- bluetits (*Cyanistes caeruleus*), 129–130, 147–148
- bogs, Irish decline in, 172–173
- Borlaug, Norman, 191
- Born, Max, 190–191
- Botanical Society of Britain and Ireland, 31–33
- bottom trawling, impact on marine species of, 114–115
- Boulding, Kenneth, 199–200
- bovine tuberculosis (bTB), in cattle, 52–55, 149
- box blight (*Cylindrocladium buxicola*), 138–140
- box (*Buxus* spp.), 138–140
- Brazil, population policies in, 242
- brimstones (*Gonepteryx rhamni*), 127–131
- Bristowe, William, 107
- British Association for Shooting and Conservation, 57–58
- British Trust for Ornithology (BTO), 31–33, 127–133
- British Wildlife* magazine, 21–22
- brown bears (*Ursus arctos*), 43–44
- brownfield sites, development of, 66–67
- brown hares (*Lepus europaeus*), 52, 141–142
- brown rot fungus (*Monilinia laxa* and *M. fructigena*), 138–140
- A Brush with Nature* (Mabey), 18
- brush rabbits (*Sylvilagus bachmani*), 141–142
- Buddhism, contraception and, 196
- Buglife society, 31–33
- bullfinches (*Pyrrhula pyrrhula*), 33–35
- bumble bees  
   disease-related die-offs, 144–145  
   disturbance-based damage to, 149
- burbot (*Lota lota*), 112–113
- burning of stubble, agricultural intensification and, 98–102
- Bums, F., 131–133
- buttercups (*Ranunculus* spp.), 50–52
- butterflies  
   agricultural practices and decline in, 105–107  
   Belgian decline in, 170  
   benefits of climate change for, 131–133  
   climate change and, 127–131  
   negative climate change impacts on, 133–135  
   urbanisation and, 72
- Butterfly Conservation, 31–33
- buzzards (*Buteo buteo*), 35–36, 55–57, 107–108
- Cairo Population Conference (1994), 225–228
- calcium phosphate fertiliser, 98–102
- cane toads (*Rhinella marina*), 84
- Canford Heath, 73–74
- carabid beetle (*Carabus violaceus*), 85
- carbon dioxide (CO<sub>2</sub>), impact on wildlife of, 87–89
- Carey, George (Archbishop of Canterbury), 195–197
- Carney, Mark, 199–200
- Carson, Rachel, 94–95
- catch limits, marine conservation and, 60–62
- Catholic Church, 195–197
- cats (*Felis catus*), predation by, 77–78
- cattle egrets (*Bubulcus ibis*), 132–133
- Centre for Ecology and Hydrology, 31–33
- cetaceans  
   disturbance-based damage to, 148–149  
   entanglement of, 90–92  
   negative climate change impact on, 134–135
- chaffinches (*Fringilla coelebs*), 82
- chalkhill blue butterflies (*Lysandra coridon*), 78–80
- charitable wildlife organisations, 6, 20–21, 23
- chicory (*Cichorium intybus*), 33–35
- chimpanzees (*Pan troglodytes*), 1–2
- China  
   one-child policy in, 238–239  
   population trends in, 238–239
- Church of England, 195–197
- chytridiomycosis, 142–144
- City Pair Program, 204
- Clegg, John, 20–21

## 268 · Index

- climate change  
 British wildlife impacts of, 127  
 distribution and abundance benefits of, 131–133  
 economics and, 198–199  
 general aspects of, 126–127  
 international conventions and conferences on, 221–222  
 phenology and, 127–131  
 plant species decline and, 37–38  
 population growth and, 221–222  
 public perceptions of, 187–188  
 wildlife and, 7–8, 125–135  
 wildlife research and, 20–21
- Club of Rome, 184–185
- coastal birds. *See* sea bird colonies
- collection, ecological impact of, 46–51  
 invertebrates, 48–49  
 ongoing trends in, 49–51  
 plants, 46–48
- Colombia, population policies in, 246
- commas (*Nymphalis c-album*), 131–133
- Common Agricultural Policy (CAP), farming economics and, 97–98
- common quails (*Coturnix coturnix*), 175–176
- common sturgeon (*Acipenser sturio*), 60–62
- common toad (*Bufo bufo*), 80–83
- community ecology, population density and, 10–12
- coneheads (*Conocephalus discolor* and *C. dorsalis*), 132–133
- Conference on Population and Development (ICPD, Nairobi, 2019), 225–228
- Confucius, 190–191
- conservation  
 benefits of, 26–31  
 costs of, 22–26  
 landscape-level protections, 230–233  
 non-governmental organisations (NGOs) and, 191–193  
 public opinion on, 22–26, 181–182  
 UK approaches to, 230–237  
 wildlife persecution and, 53–54
- conservation biology, 42
- consumption  
 marine species predation and role of, 62–63  
 population growth and, 155–156
- contraception  
 population growth predictions and, 156–158  
 religious views on, 156–158, 183–185, 195–197
- Convention on Biological Diversity (CBD), 222–225
- Cook, Robin, 252
- Cooke, A. S., 82
- Cooke, James, 15–16
- Cooke, Lucy, 21–22
- copepods (*Calanus finmarchicus* and *C. helgolandicus*), 134–135
- cormorant (*Phalacrocorax carbo*) control, 23–26
- corncockles (*Agrostemma githago*), 33–35
- corncrakes (*Crex crex*), 108
- cornflowers (*Centaurea cyanus*), 33–35
- coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19) pandemic, mortality rates and, 249–250
- coronavirus pathogen, origin of, 137
- costs of wildlife management and control, 22–26
- Council for the Protection of Rural England (CPRE), 192
- Cousteau, Jacques, 188–190
- crested larks (*Galerida cristata*), 174
- criminal wildlife trade, increase in, 49–51
- Crithidia bombi* parasite, 144–145
- crocuses (*Crocus vernus*), 127–131
- cuckoos (*Cuculus canorus*), 33–35
- Cullen, Phillip, 48–50
- curlews (*Numenius arquata*), 35–36, 54–55
- Currie, Alistair, 255–256
- daisies (*Bellis perennis*), 50–52
- damsel flies  
 benefits of climate change for, 131–133  
 negative climate change impacts on, 133–135
- dandelions (*Taraxacum officinale*), 50–52
- Dartford warblers (*Sylvia undata*), 73–74, 132–133
- Darwin, Charles, 15–16, 40–41, 183–184, 215–217
- Dasgupta, Partha, 199–200
- Davies, Z. G., 77–78
- death rate  
 population growth and, 8–9  
 population reduction and, 249–250  
 in UK, 161–163

- deer population
  - culling of, 62
  - deer traffic collisions, 23–26
  - habitat fragmentation from road
    - construction, 85
    - road kill and, 80–83
- deforestation
  - impact on wildlife of, 94–95
  - in Indonesia, 215–217
- degrowth movement, 198–199
- demographic transition, population growth
  - predictions and, 156–158
- Denis, Armand, 211
- Denis, Michaela, 211
- Denmark, wildlife and plant species decline
  - in, 170–171
- Department of the Environment, Farming and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) (UK), 23–26, 59–60
- DeSanctis, Alexandra, 201
- Desmoulin's whorl snail (*Vertigo moulinsiana*), 78–80
- developing countries
  - international comparisons of wildlife
    - decline and, 177–179
  - living standards and population growth in, 155–156
  - population reduction policies in, 243–247
- development
  - impact on wildlife of, 65–67
  - of urban landscape, 65–67
- Diaz, Cameron, 193–195
- dippers (*Cinclus cinclus*), 90
- disease, impact on wildlife of, 125, 135–145
  - animal diseases in UK, 141–145
  - pathogens and hosts, 135–137
- distribution of species
  - beneficial climate change impacts on, 131–133
  - negative climate change impacts on, 133–135
- disturbance
  - of birds, 146–148
  - impact on wildlife of, 7–8, 126, 145–149
- Dodo (*Raphus cucullatus*), 4–6
- dogs, disturbance-based damage from, 146
- Dorset heathlands, fragmentation of, 84–85
- dragonflies
  - benefits of climate change for, 131–133
  - negative climate change impacts on, 133–135
- drainage and abstraction systems, agricultural
  - practices and, 112–113
- dunlins (*Calidris alpina*), 54–55, 174–175
- Dutch elm disease (DED), 139
- eagle owls (*Bubo bubo*), 56
- Ebola virus, 137
- ecological footprint, population growth
  - estimates and, 156
- ecology, science of, 18–21
- economics
  - climate change and, 198–199
  - farming economics, 97–98
  - of population growth, 197–200
  - of wildlife protection, 26–31
- ecosystems, population density and, 10–12
- ecosystem services, defined, 28
- Egypt, population reduction policies in, 244–245
- Ehrlich, Anne, 184–185
- Ehrlich, Paul, 3–4, 184–186
- Einstein, Albert, 190–191
- Ellis, Ted, 20–21
- elm trees, diseases affecting, 139
- El Salvador, population policies in, 246–247
- emperor dragonfly (*Anax imperator*), 131–133
- England
  - population trends in, 159–161
  - predicted population trends for, 164–166
- entanglement, marine species risk of, 90–92
- Environment Agencies (UK), 23
- environmental footprint, calculation of, 3–4
- environmental land management scheme (ELMS), 236
- environmental protection, benefits of, 26–31
- Erysiphales* genus, 138–140
- Essay on the Principle of Population*, An (Malthus), 183–184
- Essex skippers (*Thymelicus lineola*), 105–107
- Europe
  - immigration into, 163–164
  - international comparisons of wildlife
    - decline in, 177–179
    - wildlife declines in, 167–169
- European Economic Community, farming
  - economics and, 97–98
- European Environment Agency, 60–62
- European Union (EU), immigration into, 163–164
- European Union Statistical Office (Eurostat), 164–166

## 270 · Index

- eutrophication  
 agricultural intensification and, 98–102, 111–112  
 in Belgium, 170  
 nitrogen deposition and, 87–89
- extinctions  
 evidence for, 3–4  
 history of, 43–46  
 plant theft, 46–48
- farmland wildlife. *See also* agricultural practices  
 Austrian decrease in, 169–170  
 bird species decline, 107–108  
 decline of, 36  
 disturbance-based damage to, 147–148  
 threats to, 94–95
- Fauna & Flora International, 188–190
- Fawcett, Percy, 214–215
- fertilisers  
 agricultural intensification and use of, 98–102  
 freshwater pollution and, 111–112
- fertility rates  
 European policies for increasing, 241–243  
 in India, 237–238  
 population growth predictions and, 156–158, 185–186  
 population reduction and decline in, 250–251
- Fifth International Conference on Population and Development (ICPD), 225–228
- firearms, wildlife predation and development of, 4–6
- fire-bellied toads (*Bombina bombina*), 171–172
- fisheries  
 ecosystem threat and, 28  
 impacts of predation in, 62–63, 114–115  
 predation of species by, 60–62
- fish farming, 114–115
- flat topshells (*Gibbula umbilicalis*), 134–135
- flood control, ecosystems management and, 28
- Flow Country (Scotland), conifer plantations in, 119–120
- flying mouse bumblebees (*Bombus dahlbomii*), 143–145
- Fonda, Jane, 193–195
- food supply, self-sufficiency myth concerning, 120–123
- food webs, climate change and, 129–131
- Ford, E. B. (Henry), 18–19, 21–22
- forestry  
 in France, 171  
 impact on wildlife of, 23–26, 94–95, 115–120  
 Forestry Commission (UK), 23–26, 94–95, 115–120  
 Forestry Services of England, Scotland and Northern Ireland, 23
- Foveran dunes, 75–76
- foxes (*Vulpes vulpes*), 44, 54–55, 80–83
- France  
 population growth predictions for, 164–165  
 promotion of population growth in, 241–243  
 wildlife and plant species decline in, 171
- Freshwater Biological Association, 18–19
- freshwater habitat, damage to, 37–38, 89–90
- freshwater pearl mussels (*Margaritifera margaritifera*), 58–60
- freshwater pollution  
 agricultural practices and, 111–112  
 wildlife and, 89–90
- Friends of the Earth (FoE), 191–193
- frogs, 108–110  
 urban garden ponds and, 77–78
- Frost, Winifred, 18–19
- fungi, plant diseases and, 139
- game hunting  
 in Italy, 173–174  
 popularity in UK of, 44, 55–58
- game keeping, wildlife persecution and, 55–57  
 impact on wildlife of, 44
- Gandhi, Indira, 196
- gardens, as wildlife sanctuaries, 76–78
- Geldof, Bob, 193–195
- Germany  
 insect population decline in, 167–169  
 population growth predictions for, 164–165  
 promotion of population growth in, 241–243  
 wildlife and plant species decline in, 171–172
- Global Assessment Report, 9
- Global Challenges Foundation, 187–188

- golden eagles (*Aquila chrysaetos*), 55–57,  
 119–120, 172–173
- golden plovers (*Pluvialis apricaria*), 119–120
- golden toads (*Inciilius periglenes*), 142–144
- goldfinches (*Carduelis carduelis*), 77–78, 82,  
 107–108
- Goodall, Jane, 186, 190
- Gore, Al, 213–222
- goshawks (*Accipiter gentilis*), 56
- Goulson, D., 106–107
- government agencies  
 conservation projects by, 22–26  
 ecology and, 18–19  
 wildlife protection and, 68–70
- Grant, James, 216–220
- Grant, Lindsay, 239–240
- grasslands, agricultural practices and decline  
 in, 104–105
- great auks (*Pinguinus impennis*), 43–44
- great bustards (*Otis tarda*), 36
- great crested newts (*Triturus cristatus*), 16,  
 108–110
- great lettuce (*Lactuca virosa*), 131–133
- great silver beetles (*Hydrophilus piceus*), 14–15
- great white egrets (*Ardea alba*), 132–133
- Greece, population growth promotion in,  
 242
- greenbelt concept, housing development  
 and, 65–67
- green bridge construction, wildlife habitat  
 preservation and, 85–87
- greenfinches (*Chloris chloris*), 142
- green-flowered helleborine (*Epipactis  
 phyllanthes*), 131–133
- greenhouse-gas sequestration, 28  
 rising emissions and, 126–127
- Green Infrastructure, defined, 27–28
- Green Party, 185–186, 201–202
- Greenpeace, 185–186, 191–193
- grey plovers (*Pluvialis squatarola*), 54–55,  
 174–175
- grey squirrels (*Sciurus carolinensis*), 17, 23–26,  
 37–38, 53–54, 77–78, 142
- gross domestic product (GDP), economists’  
 obsession with, 197–198
- ground-nesting birds, protective  
 conservation of, 54–55
- Guatemala, population policies in, 246
- Guillebaud, John, 186, 190–191, 255–256
- gulls (*Larus argentatus* and *L. marinus*),  
 146–147
- habitats  
 European decline in, 167–169  
 landscape level protections for, 230–233  
 population density and, 10–12  
 roads and fragmentation of, 83–85  
 stewardship management schemes, 37–38  
 UK protection and management  
 programmes, 234–237  
 urbanisation damage to, 72–76
- Habitats Directive 1972 (EU), 37–38
- haddock (*Melanogrammus aeglefinus*), 60–62
- Hampshire, Susan, 193–195
- harbour porpoises (*Phocoena phocoena*),  
 148–149
- harbour seals (*Phoca vitulina*), 142
- Harrison, Melissa, 18
- Hawking, Stephen, 190–191
- Hayek, Friedrich, 199–200
- health and well-being  
 air pollution and, 208  
 National Health Service (NHS) and,  
 206–207  
 population density impact on, 202–208  
 traffic problems and, 203
- heathland  
 air pollution and, 87–89  
 Belgian decline in, 170  
 creation alongside roads of, 83–85  
 Danish decline in, 170–171  
 European decline in, 167–169  
 forestry impact on, 115–120
- hedgehogs (*Erinaceus europaeus*)  
 agricultural practices and decline of,  
 108–110  
 badger predation and decline in, 10–12,  
 52–55  
 climate change and, 127–131  
 decline in, 33–35  
 persecution of, 54–55  
 as road kill, 80–83  
 urban habitat for, 76–78
- hedgerow destruction, agricultural  
 intensification and, 98–102
- helleborine (*Epipactis atrorubens*), 46–48
- hen harriers (*Circus cyaneus*), 37–38, 56
- high brown fritillary (*Argynnis adippe*), 35–36
- Highways England, 204–205
- Hill Livestock Compensatory Allowance,  
 102–103
- Himalayan may apple (*Sinopodophyllum  
 hexandrum*), 4–6

## 272 · Index

- Historia Plantarum* (Ray), 15–16  
*History of British Quadrupeds, A* (Bell), 21–22  
 holly blue butterflies (*Celastrina argiolus*), 125, 131–133  
 Holocene epoch support systems, population growth and, 155–156  
*Homo sapiens*  
   disease mobility and role of, 135–137  
   emergence of, 1–2  
 honey bees (*Apis mellifera*), 106–107, 144–145  
 honey fungus (*Armillaria* spp.), 138–140  
 house martins (*Delichon urbicum*), 33–35  
   decline of, 31  
 house sparrows (*Passer domesticus*), 77–78, 82, 142  
 ‘How to Save the Natural World’ (Vatican workshop), 197  
 Hudson, William Henry, 17–18  
 human activity, impact on wildlife of, 4–6, 39–40  
 human immunodeficiency virus (HIV), 137  
 human waste, nutrient excess from, 39–40  
 Humble, Kate, 190  
 Hungary, population growth promotion by, 242–243  
 Huxley, Julian, 18–19  
 Huxley, Thomas Henry, 18–19  
*Hymenocyphus fraxineus* fungus, 140
- Iberian lynx (*Lynx pardinus*), 174–175  
 ice sheets, climate change disappearance of, 126–127  
 ichneumon wasps (*Listrodromus nyctemerus*), 125  
 illegal immigration. *See also* immigration/migration  
   population growth and, 162–163  
   in UK, 252  
 immigration/migration. *See also* illegal immigration  
   in Australia, 240–241  
   into mainland Europe, 163–164  
   population growth and, 8–9, 185–186  
   public services staffing and, 206–207  
   UK population growth and, 161–163, 252–253  
   in USA, 239–240  
 Impact = Population × Affluence × Technology (I = PAT), 3–4  
 income distribution, population reduction and, 251–252  
 India, population policies in, 196, 237–238  
 individual consumption, population growth and, 155–156  
 Indonesia  
   environmental degradation in, 215–217  
   population reduction policies in, 245–246  
 industrial revolution, impact on wildlife of, 6  
 infrastructure development, impact on wildlife of, 6  
 insect populations  
   agricultural practices and decline in, 105–107  
   Austrian decrease in, 169–170  
   brownfield sites and, 66–67  
   climate change and, 127–133  
   collection impact on decline in, 49  
   Danish decline in, 170–171  
   decline in, 33–35  
   disturbance-based damage to, 149  
   European decline in, 167–169  
   German decline in, 171–172  
   Netherlands decline in, 174  
   Portuguese decline in, 174–175  
   Spanish decline in, 175–176  
 Institute for the Study of Civil Society (Civitas), 202  
 Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, 224  
 Intergovernmental Science-Policy Platform on Biodiversity and Ecosystem Services (IPBES), 9, 224  
 international comparisons of wildlife decline, 177–179  
 international conventions and conferences  
   on climate change, 221–222  
   population conferences, 225–228  
   on population growth, 221–228  
   wildlife conferences, 222–225  
 international organisations, population growth and, 216–220  
 International Union for the Conservation of Nature (IUCN), 35–36, 230–233  
 international wildlife trade, ecological impact of, 49–51  
 Internet, natural history on, 21–22  
 invertebrates  
   agricultural practices and decline in, 105–107  
   climate change and, 127–133



- collection impact on decline in, 48–49
- Danish decline in, 170–171
- disease-related die-offs of, 143–145
- European decline in, 167–169
- negative climate change impacts on, 133–135
- pest control and persecution of, 50–52
- predation of, 58–60
- Iran, population policies in, 242
- Ireland
  - population trends in, 159–161
  - predicted population trends for, 164–166
  - wildlife and plant species decline in, 172–173
- Irish potato blight, 138–140
- Irons, Jeremy, 193–195
- Islam, contraception and, 196
- iSpot website, 22
- Italy
  - population decline predictions for, 164–165
  - population growth promotion in, 242
  - wildlife and plant species decline in, 173–174
- Japan, population policies in, 242
- Japanese knotweed (*Fallopia japonica*), 23–26
- Jefferies, Richard, 17–18
- Johnson, Boris, 201–202
- Johnson, Lyndon Baines, 200–202
- Johnson, Stanley, 201–202
- Joint Nature Conservation Committee (JNCC), 222–225
- Kallis, Giorgos, 198–199
- Kenya, population reduction policies in, 243
- kestrels (*Falco tinnunculus*), 80–83
- Keynes, John Maynard, 197–198
- King, David, 190–191
- King, Martin Luther, 195–197
- Kissi-Debrah, Ella, 208
- kittiwakes (*Rissa tridactyla*), 114–115, 134–135
- koalas (*Phascolarctos cinereus*), 126–127
- Kyoto Protocol, 221–222
- lady orchid (*Orchis purpurea*), 131–133
- lady's slipper orchid (*Cypripedium calceolus*), 46–48
- Lanza's alpine salamander (*Salamandra lanzai*), 171
- larch (*Larix decidua*) plantations, 138–140
- large blue butterflies (*Phengaris arion*), 48–49
  - reintroduction in England of, 19–20
- large copper butterflies (*Lycaena dispar*), 35–36
- large heath butterflies (*Coenonympha tullia*), 133–135
- large skipper butterflies (*Ochlodes sylvanus*), 72
- Latin America, population reduction policies in, 246–247
- Lepidoptera, 134
- lichens, air pollution and, 87–89
- life expectancy
  - death rate declines and, 249–250
  - population growth predictions and, 156–158
  - UK population growth and, 161–163
- Limits to Growth, The (Meadows), 184–185
- linnets (*Linaria cannabina*), 171
- lions (*Panthera leo*), 22–26
- little bustards (*Tetrax tetrax*), 174–175
- little egrets (*Egretta garzetta*), 132–133
- livestock, upland farming and, 102–103
- Living Planet Report (2020) (WWF), 191–193, 222–225
- lizard orchids (*Himantoglossum hircinum*), 46–48, 131–133
- lobsters (*Homarus gammarus*), 59–60
- Local Wildlife Sites, 84–85
- Loch Garten, 115–120
- Lodge Hill (Kent), 74–75
- loggerhead turtles (*Caretta caretta*), 90–92
- longevity. *See* life expectancy
- Loungani, Prakash, 199–200
- low-density housing, impact on wildlife of, 71–72
- lowland heath, urbanisation threat to, 73–74
- Lumley, Joanna, 193–195
- Lyme disease, 22–26, 62
- lynx (*Lynx lynx*), 43–44, 181–182
- Mabey, Richard, 17–18
- magpies (*Pica pica*), 71–72
- Malthus, Thomas Robert, 183–184
- mammals, disturbance-based damage to, 148–149
- Mammal Society, 31–33
- Mammuthus* spp., disappearance of, 1–2
- Manning, Aubrey, 190–191, 255–256
- marginal land exploitation, agricultural intensification and, 98–102

## 274 · Index

- Marine Biological Association, 31–33  
 Marine Conservation Society, 60–62  
 marine ecosystems  
   farming and, 114–115  
   negative climate change impacts on, 134–135  
   water pollution impact on, 90–92  
 Marinelife, 31–33  
 marine wildlife. *See also* sea bird colonies  
   air pollution and, 87–89  
   as ecosystem service, 28  
 Marsham, Robert, 127  
 mass extinction, evidence for, 3–4  
 mat-grass (*Nardus stricta*), 133–135  
 Mayan civilisation, population density and collapse of, 183  
 McCarthy, M., 33–35  
 McNamara, Robert, 199–200  
 meadow pipits (*Anthus pratensis*), 171  
 meat consumption, agricultural reforms and, 120–123  
 Médaille de la Famille française, 241–243  
 media coverage of population and wildlife  
   coverage of species decline, 36  
   expansion of, 21–22  
   population growth and, 186, 193–195  
 mental health, wildlife environments and, 29–30  
 merlins (*Falco columbarius*), 119–120  
 Mersey, River, pollution of, 89–90  
 metaldehyde ban, 51–52  
 microeconomics, 197–198  
 midwife toads (*Alytes obstetricans*), 174–175  
 Migration Observatory (Oxford University), 162–163  
 Migration Watch, 162–163  
 Milligan, Spike, 194–195  
 Mirren, Helen, 193–195  
 Monbiot, George, 3–4  
 Moore, Norman, 18–19  
 moor frog (*Rana arvalis*), 171  
 mortality rates  
   population growth predictions and, 156–158  
   UK population growth and, 161–163  
 moths, climate change benefits for, 131–133  
 mountain hares (*Lepus timidus*), 55–57  
 mountain ringlet butterflies (*Erebia ephron*), 172–173  
 myxomatosis, 141–142  
 Nathusius' pipistrelles (*Pipistrellus nathusii*), 132–133  
 National Biodiversity Strategies and Action Plans, 222–225  
 National Health Service (NHS)  
   immigration and staffing needs of, 206–207, 252  
   population density and, 206–207  
 National Lobster Hatchery, 59–60  
 National Nature Reserves (NNRs), 68–70, 72–76  
 National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act of 1949 (UK), 68–70  
 National Trust, 31–33, 192  
 natterjack toads (*Epidalea calamita*), 14–15, 44–45, 72–76, 172–173  
 natural capital, defined, 27–28  
 Natural England, 20–21, 31–33, 68–70, 236–237  
 Natural Environment Research Council, 31–33  
 natural history  
   costs of, 22–26  
   history of, 15–17  
   professionalisation of, 18–21  
*Natural History and Antiquities of Selborne, The* (White), 17–18, 44–45  
 naturalists  
   academics and amateurs as, 18–21  
   population density and observations of, 14–15  
   population growth perspective of, 188–190  
 natural resources, per-capital utilisation of, 155–156  
 Nature Conservancy, 6, 68–70, 72–76, 94–95  
   wildlife research and, 20–21  
*Nature in Downland* (Hudson), 17–18  
 Nature Resources Wales, 23  
 Natures Reserves (EU), 37–38  
 nature writing, 17–18  
 Neal, Ernest, 20–21  
 neonicotinoids insecticides, 106–107  
   agricultural intensification and, 101–102  
 Netherlands, wildlife and plant species decline in, 174  
 net primary production (NPP), population growth and, 155–156  
 New Forest park, 231–232  
*New Naturalist* series (Collins), 21–22

- newts  
 climate change and, 127–131  
 frog predation by, 77–78
- Nigeria, population reduction policies in, 243
- nightingales (*Luscinia megarhynchos*), 35–36, 74–75
- nightjars (*Caprimulgus europaeus*), 147–148
- nitrogen dioxide (NO<sub>2</sub>), impact on wildlife of, 87–89
- Nixon, Richard, 184–185, 200–202
- noise pollution, expansion of, 6
- non-governmental organisations (NGOs)  
 habitat management programmes and, 236–237  
 nature conservation and, 191–193  
 wildlife research and, 20–21
- non-native species  
 costs of controlling, 23–26  
 forestry introduction of, 115–120  
 in UK, 17
- Norfolk Broads ecosystem, water pollution in, 111–112
- North American mink (*Neovison vison*), 53–54
- northern brown argus (*Aricia artaxerxes*), 133–135
- northern damselflies (*Coenagrion hastulatum*), 134
- northern emeralds (*Somatochlora arctica*), 134
- Northern Ireland  
 population trends in, 159–161  
 predicted population trends for, 164–166
- North Sea ecosystem, climate change impact on, 134–135
- nutrient excess  
 agricultural intensification and, 98–102  
 nitrogen deposition and, 87–89  
 river habitat decline and, 39–40
- Obaid, Thoraya, 216–220
- Observer's Book of Pond Life, The* (Clegg), 20–21
- Odonata, 134
- Office for National Statistics (ONS), 159–161, 164–166
- offshore pollution, expansion of, 6
- Ophiostoma novo-ulmi* fungus, 139
- Optimal Population Trust, 255–256
- orchid species  
 benefits of climate change for, 131–133  
 decline in, 46–48, 104–105
- Origin of Species, The* (Darwin), 40–41
- Ormerod, Eleanor, 16
- Orthoptera, 132–133
- ospreys (*Pandion haliaetus*), 43–44, 115–120
- otters, 44, 53–54
- Overcrowded Islands?* (Civitas), 202
- overpopulation. *See* population density
- Oxfam, 185–186
- Packham, Chris, 21–22, 186, 188–190
- Palin, Michael, 194–195
- pampas grasslands, population pressures on, 214–215
- Pantanal wetlands, population pressures on, 214–215
- parasite outbreaks, impact on wildlife of, 125
- Paris Agreement of 2015, 9, 126–127, 221–222
- Parkin, Sara, 201–202
- partridges 44, 55, 62, 171  
 grey (*Perdix perdix*) 44, 171  
 red-legged (*Alectoris rufa*), 44
- pathogenic disease  
 impact on wildlife of, 7–8  
 policies for reducing, 249–250
- peacock butterflies (*Aglais io*), 72, 127–131
- Pearce-Higgins, James, 20–21
- pear rust (*Gymnosporangium sabinae*), 138–140
- Pennant, Thomas, 15–16
- People's Trust for Endangered Species, 31–33
- peregrine falcons (*Falco peregrinus*), 71–72
- persecution of wildlife  
 direct persecution, 4–6  
 extent of, 57–58  
 by game keepers, 17  
 history of, 43–46, 50–58  
 pest control, 50–52  
 problem/scapegoat framing of, 52–55  
 raptor persecution, 37–38
- pest control, as wildlife persecution, 50–52
- pesticides  
 agricultural intensification and use of, 98–102  
 costs of using, 22–26  
 French use of, 171  
 introduction of, 6–7
- petalwort (*Petalophyllum ralfsii*), 72–76
- pheasants (*Phasianus colchicus*), 44, 55–58
- phenology, climate change and, 127–131
- phocine morbillivirus virus, 142

## 276 · Index

- Phytophthora* spp., 138–140  
 pied flycatchers (*Ficedula hypoleuca*), 127–131  
 pigeons (*Columba livia*), 87–89  
 pine martens (*Martes martes*), 44, 53–54  
 pine plantations  
   ecological impact of, 115–120  
   self-sufficiency myth and, 122–123  
 plagues, human spread of, 135–137  
 plaice (*Pleuronectes platessa*), 60–62  
 plantation woodland, expansion of, 6–7, 115–120  
 Plantlife organisation, 46–48  
 plant species  
   agricultural practices and flowering plant declines, 104–105  
   air pollution and, 87–89  
   Austrian decrease in, 169–170  
   Belgian decline in, 170  
   benefits of climate change for, 131–133  
   climate change and, 127–131  
   collection and theft, ecological impact of, 46–51  
   Danish decline in, 170–171  
   decline in, 4–6  
   diseases in UK of, 138–140  
   European decline in, 167–169  
   French decline in, 171  
   German decline in, 171–172  
   Irish decline in, 172–173  
   Italian decline in, 173–174  
   negative climate change impacts on, 133–135  
   Netherlands decline in, 174  
   pest control and erosion of, 50–52  
   Portuguese decline in, 174–175  
   Spanish decline in, 175–176  
   Swedish decline in, 176–177  
   in UK, 13–14  
   urbanisation impact on, 71–72  
*Plasmodium relictum*, 142  
 plastic pollution, impact on wildlife of, 90–92  
 Poland, population growth promotion by, 242–243  
 polar bears (*Ursus maritimus*), 7–8, 126–127  
 polecats (*Mustela putorius*), 44  
 politics  
   benefits of biodiversity and, 26–31  
   perceptions of population growth and, 9  
   population growth and, 200–202  
 pollination, economic value of, 28  
 pollinator decline  
   agricultural practices and, 106–107  
   climate change and, 129–130  
   data on, 31–33  
   disease-related die-offs, 144–145  
   disturbance-based damage, 149  
 pollock (*Pollachius* spp.), 60–62  
 pollution, wildlife and, 87–92  
 ponds  
   agricultural intensification and loss of, 98–102  
   agricultural practices and disappearance of, 108–110  
   drainage and abstraction of, 112–113  
 Population Control Bill (India), 196  
 population density  
   air pollution, 208  
   consequences of, 202–208  
   environmental impact of, 10–12, 39–40  
   global impacts of, 210  
   history of concern over, 183–186  
   in Indonesia, 216  
   international comparisons of, 10–12  
   marine species predation and, 62–63  
   public services and, 204–205  
   species decline and, 177–179  
   transport difficulties and, 203  
   travel infrastructure and, 204–205  
   in UK, 159–161  
 population growth  
   in Africa, impact on wildlife of, 166–167  
   calculations about limits to, 155–156  
   causes in UK for, 161–163  
   China's one-child policy, 238–239  
   climate change and, 221–222  
   economics and, 197–200  
   estimates of, 8–9  
   European policies for promoting, 241–243  
   forecasting algorithms and data, 179–180  
   future predictions about, 156–158  
   global impacts of, 210  
   Indian population control policies and, 237–238  
   in Indonesia, 215–217  
   international comparisons of, 10–12  
   international conventions and conferences on, 221–228  
   international organisations and issues of, 216–220  
   international perspectives on, 9  
   international policies for, 237–247

- mass extinction linked to, 3–4
- naturalists' perspective on, 188–190
- non-governmental organisations (NGOs)
  - for, 191–193
- policies for increasing, 239–243
- politics and, 200–202
- population reduction policies, 243–247
- predicted UK population trends, 164–166
- public perceptions of, 9, 187–188
- recent estimates of, 155–156
- religious views on, 156–158, 183–186, 195–197
- in Sahel region, 213
- scientific concerns over, 190–191
- in South America, 214–215
- in South-East Asia, 215–217
- tropical environments and, 210–217
- twentieth-century concerns about, 184–185
- in UK, 159–161
- Population Matters, 1–2, 186, 190–191, 228, 255–256
- population reduction, proposals for, 248–253
- Population Bomb, The* (Ehrlich), 184–185
- Porritt, Jonathan, 186, 191–193
- Portugal, wildlife and plant species decline in, 174–175
- powdery mildew, 138–140
- predation
  - badger predation, hedgehog decline and, 10–12
  - early evidence of, 1–2
  - history of, 4–6, 43–46
  - impacts of, 62–63
  - invertebrates, 58–60
  - overview of, 58–63
  - in UK, 58–60
  - in urban gardens, 77–78
  - vertebrates, 60–62
- Project Splatter citizen science study, 80–83
- Protection of Wild Birds Act (1954, UK), 45–46
- Prunus* spp. trees, leaf spot and canker on, 138–140
- Pseudomonas syringae*, 138–140
- public opinion
  - on natural history, 22–26
  - on population growth, 187–188
  - wildlife conservation and, 181–182
- public services, population density and, 206–207
- public transport, population density and, 203
- puffins (*Fratercula arctica*), 114–115
- rabbit haemorrhagic disease virus (RHDV), 141–142
- rabbits
  - costs of controlling, 23–26
  - culling of, 62
  - myxomatosis and, 141–142
  - persecution of, 52
- railways
  - impact on wildlife of, 67–68
  - population density and, 204–205
- rainbow trout (*Oncorhynchus mykiss*), 60–62
- Ramsar sites, 68–70
- raptors
  - agricultural practices impact on, 107–108
  - persecution of, 37–38
- Ratchiffe, Derek, 18–19, 107–108
- Ray, John, 15–16
- red-backed shrikes (*Lanius collurio*), 173–174
- red-eyed damselflies (*Erythromma viridulum*), 132–133
- Red List of species conservation, 35–36, 147–148
- red mullet (*Mullus surmuletus*), 134–135
- redshanks (*Tringa totanus*), 54–55, 174–175
- red squirrels (*Sciurus vulgaris*), 37–38, 53–54, 142
- red-stemmed feather moss (*Pleurozium schreberi*), 133–135
- red-throated divers (*Gavia stellata*), 119–120
- reed warblers (*Acrocephalus scirpaceus*), 33–35
- religious views, population growth
  - predictions and, 156–158, 183–186, 195–197
- reptiles
  - agricultural practices and decline of, 108–110
  - climate change and, 127–131
  - disturbance-based damage to, 149
- Rhododendron* spp., 13–14, 23–26
- Richardson, David, 255–256
- Right-wing populist governments,
  - population growth promotion by, 242–243
- ringed plovers (*Charadrius hiaticula*), 54–55
- river habitat
  - decline in, 39–40
  - freshwater pollution and, 89–90
  - invertebrate predation in, 58–60

## 278 · Index

- roach (*Rutilus rutilus*), 90  
 road kill, ecological impact of, 80–83  
 road networks  
   construction and aftermath, ecological impact of, 78–80  
   habitat fragmentation and, 83–85  
   mitigation of wildlife effects of, 85–87  
   population density and, 204–205  
   tree and shrub plantings on, 83–85  
   wildlife and, 67–68, 78–87  
 rock sedge (*Carex saxatilis*), 133–135  
 rodent species, decline in, 52  
 roller dung beetles, 173–174  
 rose black spot (*Diplocarpon rosae*), 138–140  
 Rothschild, Miriam, 19–20  
 Royal Horticultural Society (RHS), 138–140  
 Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB), 22, 31–33, 55–57, 74–75, 115–120, 192, 236–237  
   founding of, 45–46  
 Russell, Bertrand, 190–191  
 Russia, promotion of population growth in, 241–243  
  
 Sagan, Carl, 190–191  
 Sahel region (Africa), environmental degradation of, 213  
 salmon (*Salmo salar*), 39–40, 60–62  
 sand dunes, development threat to, 72–76  
 sand eels (*Ammodytes tobianus*), 37–38, 114–115, 134–135  
 sand lizards (*Lacerta agilis*), 72–76  
 sardines (*Sardina pilchardus*), 134–135  
 savannah (Africa), degradation of, 211–213  
 Save the Children (SCT), 220  
 scallop dredging, 114–115  
 Scotch argus (*Erebia aethiops*), 133–135  
 Scotland  
   farmland birds in, 108  
   habitat protection and management programmes in, 234–237  
   immigration policies in, 247–248  
   population trends in, 159–161  
   predicted population trends for, 164–166  
 Scott, Peter, 21–22, 188–193  
 Scottish Natural Heritage, 44  
 Scottish wildcats (*Felis silvestris*), 44  
 sea bird colonies  
   aquaculture and decline of, 114–115  
   climate change impact on, 134–135  
   decline of, 37–38  
  
   disturbance-based damage to, 147–148  
   marine pollution and, 90–92  
 seal watching, 148–149  
 sea trout (*Salmo trutta*), 114–115  
 Seeger, Pete, 193–195  
 self-sufficiency, myth of, 120–123  
 severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2), 249–250  
 sharp club rush (*Schoenoplectus pungens*), 72–76  
 Shaw, C., 165  
 signal crayfish (*Pacifastacus leniusculus*), 37–38, 143–145  
 Silent Spring (Carson), 94–95  
 silver beetle (*Hydrophilus piceus*), 14–15  
 single payment scheme (SPS), farming economics and, 97–98  
 Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSIs), 37–38, 68–80, 84–85, 230–233  
 skylarks (*Alauda arvensis*), 33–35, 71–72, 171, 173–174  
 small skipper butterflies (*Thymelicus sylvestris*), 105–107  
 Smith, Adam, 197–198  
 Smith, Malcolm, 20–21  
 smooth newts (*Lissotriton vulgaris*), 14–15, 108–110  
 smooth snake (*Coronella austriaca*), 170–171  
 snipes (*Gallinago gallinago*), 54–55  
 snow-bed willow (*Salix herbacea*), 133–135  
 Snowdon lily (*Gagea serotina*), 133–135  
 Socialist Workers Party, 201  
 sole, 60–62  
 Somerset Wildlife Trust, 236–237  
 song thrushes (*Turdus philomelos*), 50–52  
 South America, population pressures in, 214–215  
 South-East Asia, population growth in, 215–217  
 Spain, wildlife and plant species decline in, 175–176  
 Sparks, Tim, 20–21, 127  
 sparrowhawks (*Accipiter nisus*), 107–108, 129–130  
 Special Areas of Conservation (SACs), 37–38, 68–70  
 Special Protection Areas (SPAs), 68–70  
 species protection policies, 233–234  
 speckled wood butterflies (*Pararge aegeria*), 131–133  
 spleenwort fern (*Asplenium* spp.), 46–48

- spotted medick (*Medicago arabica*), 131–133  
 squirrelpox virus, 142  
 starlings (*Sturnus vulgaris*), 82  
 State of Nature reports, 31–33, 37–38, 167–169  
 Steinem, Gloria, 194–195  
 Steller's sea cows (*Hydrodamalis gigas*), 4–6  
 sterilisation programmes  
   in China, 238–239  
   in India, 196, 237–238  
 stoats (*Mustela erminea*), 44  
 Stockholm Resilience Centre, 155–156  
 stomach-brooding frogs (*Rheobatrachus* spp.), 142–144  
 storm damage, wildlife and, 126–127  
 Strategic Plan for Biodiversity 2011–2020, 222–225  
 stress, traffic problems and, 203  
 Strong, Maurice, 216–220  
 summer lady's tresses (*Spiranthes aestivalis*), 46–48  
 Surfers Against Sewage, 90–92  
 Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs), UN initiatives for, 216–220  
 swallows (*Hirundo rustica*), 15–16, 82  
 swallowtail butterflies (*Papilio machaon*), 49–50  
 Sweden, wildlife and plant species decline in, 176–177  
 swifts (*Apus apus*), 33–35  
 sycamore tree (*Acer pseudoplatanus*), 13–14
- Tann, Debbie, 231–232  
 Tansley, Arthur, 68–70  
 tawny owls (*Strix aluco*), 80–83  
 taxpayer-based subsidies, farming economics and, 97–98  
 tax reform, population reduction and, 251–252  
 Thant, U, 216–220  
 Thetford Forest, 118–119  
 Third World Population Conference, 225–228  
 Thomas, Chris, 20–21, 127  
 Thomas, Jeremy, 19–20  
 Thylacines (*Thylacinus cynocephalus*), 4–6  
 ticks (*Ixodes ricinus*), 22–26, 62  
 tiger beetles (*Cicindela hybrida*), 72–76  
 tiger moths (*Arctia cija*), 133–135  
 timber production, self-sufficiency and, 122–123
- Tinbergen, Niko, 19–20  
 toads, 108–110  
 toothed topshells (*Osilinus lineatus*), 134–135  
 tortoiseshell large butterflies (*Nymphalis polychloros*), 35–36  
 tortoiseshell small butterflies (*Aglaia urticae*), 72, 105–107  
 tourism  
   disturbance-based damage from, 146  
   UK parks and, 230–233  
 traffic problems  
   air pollution and, 208  
   population density and, 203  
 transport issues, population density and, 203  
 travel infrastructure, population density and, 204–205  
 Trent, River, nutrient excess in, 39–40  
 trichomonosis disease, 142  
 tropical environments, population pressures in, 210–217  
 Trump, Donald, 75–76  
 Tubbs, Colin, 20–21  
 turtle doves (*Streptopelia turtur*), 35–36, 175–176
- UK  
 air pollution in, 87–89  
 animal diseases in, 141–145  
 causes of population change in, 161–163  
 climate change and wildlife in, 127  
 habitat protection and management programmes in, 234–237  
 history of natural history in, 15–17  
 immigration and population growth in, 8–9, 161–163, 185–186, 252–253  
 international comparisons of population pressure with, 10–12  
 landscape-level protections in, 230–233  
 national parks in, 230–233  
 plant diseases in, 138–140  
 politics and population in, 201–202  
 population policies in, 228, 247–253  
 population reduction proposals for, 248–253  
 population trends in, 159–161  
 predicted population trends in, 164–166  
 public support for conservation in, 181–182  
 self-sufficiency myth in, 120–123  
 species protection initiatives in, 233–234  
 statutory wildlife protection in, 68–70

## 280 · Index

- UK (cont.)
  - urban development in, 65–67
  - wildlife in, 13–14
- UK Ecology Party, 185–186
- UK National Ecosystem Assessment service, 28
- United Nations (UN), population growth estimates by, 155–156, 216–220
- UN Conference on Environment and Development (Earth Summit), 221–222
- under-road tunnels, wildlife habitat preservation and, 85–87
- UN Children’s Fund (UNICEF), 216–220
- UN Framework Convention on Climate Change (UNFCCC), 221–222
- UN Population Fund (UNFPA), 216–220
- universal education, population density and, 206–207
- upland farming, ecological impact of, 102–103
- urbanisation
  - classification of, 65–67
  - gardens and, 76–78
  - impact on countryside and wildlife of, 70–78
  - population trends in UK and, 159–161
  - rare habitat/species damage and, 72–76
  - widespread wildlife and impact of, 71–72
- USA
  - international population policies of, 239–240
  - national parks in, 230–233
  - population density in, 10–12
- Varroa* spp. mites, 144–145
- vascular plants
  - Austrian decline in, 169–170
  - European decline in, 167–169
  - French decline in, 171
  - German decline in, 171–172
  - Irish decline in, 172–173
  - Italian decline in, 173–174
  - Spanish decline in, 175–176
- velvet scoters (*Melanitta fusca*), 146–147
- Venezuela, population policies in, 246
- vertebrates
  - agricultural practices impact on, 108–110
  - Belgian decline in, 170
  - climate change and, 132–133
  - disease impact on, 142–144
  - predation of, 60–62
  - road kill impact on, 80–83
  - urbanisation threat to, 72–76
  - viviparous lizards, agricultural practices and decline of, 108–110
- Wales
  - habitat protection and management programmes in, 234–237
  - population trends in, 159–161
  - predicted population trends for, 164–166
  - road kill data in, 80–83
- Wallace, Alfred Russell, 183–184, 215–217
- wall brown butterflies (*Lasiommata megera*), 72, 105–107
- walrus (*Odobenus rosmarus*), 7–8, 126–127
- Walton, Izaak, 39–40
- Wareham Forest, 118–119
- waste reduction, food self-sufficiency and, 122
- water mould (*Aphanomyces astaci*), 143–145
- water pollution
  - agricultural practices and, 111–115
  - freshwater pollution, wildlife and, 89–90
  - marine pollution, 90–92
- water voles (*Arvicola amphibious*), 15–16, 33–35, 53–54
- weasels (*Mustela nivalis*), 44
- wetland birds
  - drainage and abstraction and decline in, 112–113
  - urbanisation and, 71–72
- whale watching, 148–149
- whinchats (*Saxicola rubetra*), 236–237
- White, Gilbert, 15–18, 31, 44–45, 183
- white-clawed crayfish (*Austropotamobius pallipes*), 37–38, 143–145
- white-faced darters (*Leucorhinia dubia*), 134
- white-letter hairstreak butterflies (*Satyrium album*), 139
- white-tailed eagles (*Haliaeetus albicilla*), 36, 43–44
- wild boar, 43–44, 181–182
- wildfires
  - in Portugal, 174–175
  - wildlife and, 7–8, 126–127
- wildflowers
  - agricultural practices and decline in, 104–105
  - decline in, 33–35
  - habitat on roads for, 83–85



- wildlife. *See also* farmland wildlife
- African population growth and impact on, 166–167, 210–213
  - air pollution impact on, 87–89
  - Austrian decrease in, 169–170
  - Belgian decline in, 170
  - causes of decline in, 37–38
  - Danish decline in, 170–171
  - decline in UK of, 31–36
  - disease impact on, 125, 135–145
  - disease spread by, 137
  - disturbance-based damage to, 7–8, 126, 145–149
  - European declines in, 167–169
  - Forestry's impact on, 23–26, 94–95, 115–120
  - French decline in, 171
  - freshwater pollution and, 89–90
  - German decline in, 171–172
  - history of extinction, 43–46
  - human relationships with, 4
  - Indonesian decline in, 215–217
  - international comparisons of decline in, 177–179
  - international conventions and conferences on, 222–225
  - Irish decline in, 172–173
  - Italian decline in, 173–174
  - Landscape-level protections for, 230–233
  - marine pollution and, 90–92
  - media coverage of, 21–22
  - Netherlands decline in, 174
  - physical assault on, 42
  - pollution and, 87–92
  - population growth and decline in, 10
  - Portuguese decline in, 174–175
  - public opinion on conservation of, 22–26, 181–182
  - road kill impact on, 80–83
  - roads and, 67–68, 78–87
  - in Sahel region, 213
  - Spanish decline in, 175–176
  - species protection initiatives for, 233–234
  - statutory protection for, 68–70
  - Swedish decline in, 176–177
  - in UK, 13–14
  - UK approaches to conservation of, 230–237
  - urbanisation impact on, 71–72
  - Wildlife and Countryside Act of 1981 (UK), 37–38
  - Wildlife in a Southern County* (Jefferies), 17–18
  - wildlife management and control
    - benefits of, 26–31
    - costs of, 22–26
  - wildlife protection, benefits of, 26–31
  - wildlife research, declining support for, 20–21
  - Wildlife Trusts, The, 68–70
  - wild mallard (*Anas platyrhynchos*), 62
  - Willey, David, 255–256
  - Williams, Iolo, 21–22
  - Williamson, Emily, 45–46
  - Wilson, E. O., 190–191
  - Winfrey, Oprah, 193–195
  - winter moths (*Operophtera brumata*), 129–131
  - wolves (*Canis lupus*), 43–44, 172–173
  - woolly rhinoceros (*Coelodonta antiquitatis*), disappearance of, 1–2
  - wood pigeons (*Columba palumbus*), 62, 142
  - Woods, Emma, 190–191
  - World Health Organisation (WHO), 220
  - World Population Conferences, 225–228
  - World Population Day, 228
  - World Population Plan of Action*, 225–228
  - World Scientists' Warning*, 228
  - World Wide Fund for Nature (WWF, formerly World Wildlife Fund), 49–50, 191–193
  - World Wildlife Fund, 18–19
  - Yellowhammers (*Emberiza citrinella*), 33–35, 175–176
  - Yersinia pestis*, 136–137
  - zebra mussels (*Dreissena polymorpha*), 23–26
  - zoonosis, 137